

No. 06-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH MORSE; JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
CATHERINE N. CRUMP
JONATHAN B. MILLER
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

DOUGLAS K. MERTZ
Counsel of Record
MERTZ LAW OFFICE
319 Seward Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 586-4004

JASON BRANDEIS
ACLU OF ALASKA
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 201844
Anchorage, Alaska 99520
(907) 276-2258

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONERS' ACTIONS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS THIS COURT HAS LONG AFFORDED TO STUDENT SPEECH	7
A. Under This Court's Well-Established Rules, School Officials Cannot Punish Non-Disruptive Student Speech Merely Because They Disagree With The Ideas Expressed	9
1. <i>Tinker</i> Established That Student Speech Is Entitled to First Amendment Protection and Generally Cannot Be Suppressed Absent Evidence of Disruption.....	10
2. <i>Fraser</i> Did Not Disturb the Central Holding of <i>Tinker</i> and Does Not Provide School Officials with a General License to Censor Student Speech Because They Disagree with its Message.....	13
3. <i>Kuhlmeier</i> Only Applies to the Regulation of School-Sponsored Speech.....	15

B.	Frederick’s Suspension Cannot Be Upheld Without Altering The Balance That This Court Has Struck Between Student Speech Rights And The School’s Legitimate Interest In Maintaining An Environment Conducive To Learning.....	16
1.	The Record Does Not Support a Showing of the Substantial Disruption Required Under <i>Tinker</i>	17
2.	Frederick’s Speech Was Not “Offensive” Within the Meaning of <i>Fraser</i>	21
3.	Frederick’s Speech Was Not School-Sponsored Within the Meaning of <i>Kuhlmeier</i>	27
C.	There Is No Need To Create A New <i>Per Se</i> Rule Defining A Previously Unrecognized Category Of Unprotected Student Speech.....	29
D.	The Record Supports A Finding That This Is Not A Student Speech Case Because Frederick Was Not Subject To The School’s Authority When He Was Told To Take Down His Banner	33
II.	PRINCIPAL MORSE IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR SUPPRESSING FREDERICK’S SPEECH MERELY BECAUSE SHE DISAGREED WITH THE OPINION HE EXPRESSED	36

A.	Controlling Law Clearly Established That Principal Morse Violated Frederick's First Amendment Rights When She Punished Him For His Speech	38
B.	The Existence Of A School Board Policy That Prohibits Students From Advocating The Use Of Illegal Drugs Does Not Immunize Principal Morse From Personal Liability.....	41
C.	Petitioners' Reliance On Non-Binding Case Law And Dicta Suggesting Ambiguity In The Jurisprudence Fails To Undermine The Conclusion That Frederick's Rights In These Circumstances Were Clearly Established.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	36, 37
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Schs.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	24
<i>Bartels v. Iowa</i> , 262 U.S. 404 (1923)	10
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	23, 28
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217(2000).....	23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	35
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	34
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P. 2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	38
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	37
<i>Broussard v. Sch. Bd. of the City of Norfolk</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1526 (E.D. Va. 1992)	26
<i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988)	39, 46
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	23
<i>Castorina v. Madison County Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	24, 26, 27, 44

<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	26
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Township Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	23
<i>East High Gay/Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Salt Lake City Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F.Supp.2d 1166 (D. Utah 1999).....	44
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	23
<i>Emmett v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	40
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	10
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	35
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	22
<i>Gano v. Sch. Dist. No. 411 of Twin Falls County, State of Idaho</i> , 674 F. Supp. 796 (D. Idaho 1987).....	24, 40
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	28
<i>Griggs v. Fort Wayne Sch. Bd.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	39
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	24, 37, 39
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	36
<i>Hatter v. Los Angeles City High Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971)	40
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	36, 38
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10, 12
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986)	33
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	35
<i>Mahaffey v. Aldrich</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	33
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	36
<i>McCann v. Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	24
<i>McIntire v. Bethel Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Okla. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	8
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	23
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	26, 27, 41
<i>Nixon v. N. Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	24
<i>Noy v. State</i> , 83 P.3d 545 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003)...	41
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	9
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Peck v. Baldwinville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24

<i>Pyle v. South Hadley Sch. Comm.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994)	26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	32
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	9
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975)	5
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	36, 40
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19, 39
<i>Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	10
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	18
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	10
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	26, 41
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	23
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	17
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)....	37, 39
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	23, 30

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	30
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 12, 29
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	12, 32
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	10
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 126 S. Ct. 952 (2006).....	36
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) ...	36, 38, 42, 44

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7114(d)(6)	43
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4

School District Rules

Juneau School Board Policy 5520	4, 42, 44
Juneau School Board Policy 5850	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	31
